

Nos. 24-754, 24-757

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATIONAL BOWL, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ELIZABETH HERTEL, DIRECTOR,  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

THE GYM 24/7 FITNESS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MICHIGAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MICHIGAN

---

---

**RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF  
WASHINGTON *AMICUS* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PHILIP A. TALMADGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
TALMADGE/FITZPATRICK  
2775 Harbor Avenue, SW  
Third Floor, Suite C  
Seattle, WA 98126  
(206) 574-6661  
phil@tal-fitzlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Rental Housing Association  
of Washington*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
A. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
B. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
C. ARGUMENT.....	4
(1) Michigan’s Covid Proclamations Take the Petitioners Property under the Fifth/Fourteenth Amendments .....	5
(2) Application of Regulatory Takings Analysis in the Ninth Circuit.....	10
(3) Washington State’s Eviction Moratoria Resulted in Devastating Real World Consequences for RHA Landlord Members and Landlords Generally .....	13
D. CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.,</i> 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	15
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator &amp; Warehouse Co. v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	5
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	8, 10
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm’n,</i> 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021).....	12
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm’n,</i> 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021).....	10
<i>Cary v. Mason Cnty.,</i> 173 Wn.2d 697 P.3d 194 (2012) .....	2
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	12
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>City of Pasco v. Shaw</i> , 161 Wn.2d 450, 166 P.3d 1157 (2007) . . . . .	2
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021), 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022) . . . . .	12
<i>El Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 2023 WL 7040314 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 827 (2024) . . . . .	2
<i>Faciszewski v. Brown</i> , 187 Wn.2d 308, 386 P.3d 711 (2016) . . . . .	2
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Inlsee</i> , 2 Wn.3d 280, 535 P.3d 864 (2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2685 (2024) . . . . .	2
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 988 (2011) . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 2023 WL 5031498 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 500 (2023) . . . . .	2
<i>Laurel Park Community LLC v. City of Tumwater</i> , 698 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	6
<i>MHC Financing Ltd. P’ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1125 (2014) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) . . . . .	6
<i>R. J. Widen Co. v. U.S.</i> , 357 F.2d 988 (Ct. Cl. 1966) . . . . .	8
<i>Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga</i> , 800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	3
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 935 (2010).....	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	7
<i>Segura v. Cabrera</i> , 184 Wn.2d 587, 362 P.3d 1278 (2015) .....	2
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	6, 10, 11, 13
<i>The Gym 24/7 Fitness v. Michigan</i> , 10 N.W.3d 443 (Mich. 2024).....	4
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	3
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651, 451 P.3d 675 (2019) .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	3, 5, 6, 10, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	3, 5, 10, 15
<b>Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 . . . . .	1
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , No. 23-490, Br. of Amicus Curiae GRE Downtowner LLC in Support of Petitioners, <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-490/292269/20231205093516355_23-490%20GRE%20Amicus%20Brief%20Final.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-490/292269/20231205093516355_23-490%20GRE%20Amicus%20Brief%20Final.pdf</a> . . . . .	13, 15
Scott Lincicome, <i>The CDC Eviction Moratorium: An Epic Case Study in Very Bad Policy</i> , CATO Institute (Sept. 18, 2020) <a href="https://www.cato.org/commentary/cdc-eviction-moratorium-epic-case-study-very-bad-policy">https://www.cato.org/commentary/cdc-eviction-moratorium-epic-case-study-very-bad-policy</a> . . . . .	14
